road, Jogeshwari, Mumbai-400060, asking them jointly and severally, to show cause 
in writing to the Commissioner of Customs, Customs Mundra, having his address at 
5B, Port User Building, Mundra Port, Mundra, Kutch, Gujarat-370421, as to why:   

(i) The 492378 SQM. of goods valued at Rs. 8,97,03,963/- (Rupees Eight Crore 
Ninety Seven Lac Three Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Three only) as per 
Column No. 4 of the Table in Para-29 and as detailed in Annexure A & B, 
attached to the notice which have been cleared and are not physically 
available for confiscation, should not be held liable to confiscation under 
Section 111(m) and (o) of the Customs Act, 1962;  

(ii) Differential Customs duty (Anti-dumping duty & IGST) amounting to Rs. 
12,31,467/- (Rupees Twelve Lac Thirty One Thousand Four Hundred Sixty 
Seven Only) as per Column No. 5 at Sr. No. 01 of the Table in Para-29 and as 
detailed at Sr. No. 01 in Annexure-A, attached to the notice should not be 
demanded and recovered jointly and severally from M/s PSRA Graphics India 
Private Limited; and M/s. Suman Graphics under Section 28(4) of the 

Customs Act, 1962 read with conditions of Notification No. 02/2020-Customs 
(ADD) dated 30.01.2020 alongwith applicable interest under Section 28AA 
ibid; 

(iii) Differential Customs duty (Anti-dumping duty & IGST) amounting to Rs. 
1,38,01,352/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty Eight Lac One Thousand Three 
Hundred Fifty Two Only) as per Column No. 5 at Sr. No. 02 of the Table in 
Para-29 and as detailed at Sr. No. 02 to 08 in Annexure A, attached to the 
notice should not be demanded and recovered jointly and severally from M/s 
PSRA Graphics India Private Limited; and M/s.

[...]

Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 read with conditions of Notification 
No. 21/2020-Customs (ADD) dated 29.07.2020 alongwith applicable interest 
under Section 28AA ibid; 

(iv) Differential Customs duty (Anti-dumping duty & IGST) amounting to 
Rs.1,74,08,127/- (Rupees One Crore Seventy Four Lac Eight Thousand One 
Hundred Twenty Seven Only) as per Column No. 5 at Sr. No. 03 & 4 of the 
Table in Para-29 and as detailed at Sr. No. 09 to 13 in Annexure A and 
Annexure-B, attached to the notice, should not be demanded and recovered 
jointly and severally from M/s PSRA Graphics India Private Limited;